The City of Mississauga is a governmental entity and does not justify investment returns over a discount

rate (hurdle rate). Regardless, an IRR that falls in the range of 6-8% is considered a good business

case for district energy. The following sections will outline how the business case responds to changes

in a variety of factors.

25  https://www.theglobeandmail.com/business/industry-news/property-report/article-construction-industry-fears-

a-skilled-trades-shortage/

City of Mississauga
District Energy Study

 Page 62 of 80
March 22, 2023

Toronto Edmonton Vancouver Ottawa Minneapolis Stockholm Västerås

5.3.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, RISK ASSESSMENT, MITIGATION

Sensitivity to DES Capital Cost
This sensitivity analysis shows the effect on the business case if the capital costs required for the DES,

including the costs associated with the energy centre, distribution piping, and energy transfer stations,

were to decrease by up to 20% or increase by up to 20%.

Table 26: DES Capital Cost Sensitivity

DES Capital Cost Sensitivity Financial (Unescalated) Financial (Escalated)

Annual

Expenses
Annual

Revenue
Projected

IRR
25-Year

NPV

Variation Capital Cost (k$) (k$) (k$)
25 Years

(%) 3.5% (k$)

-20% 305,447 24,145 44,001 11.1% 406,664

-10% 343,628 24,145 44,001 9.6% 353,480

Base 381,808 24,145 44,001 8.3% 300,296

+10% 419,989 24,145 44,001 7.2% 247,112

+20% 458,170 24,145 44,001 6.1% 193,928

At this stage of the feasibility study, there are many elements of the DES concept that are not finalized.

In particular, many elements of the existing and new buildings are not known: the locations of the new

buildings and mechanical rooms of the existing buildings are among many elements that could influence

the actual capital cost. At the same time, access to grants or low-interest loans could reduce the

effective project capital and improve the overall business case.

Sensitivity to Electricity Price
This sensitivity analysis shows the effect on the business case if the electricity price is as shown in

Table 27. Note that the electricity price is fixed for each phase. The standalone electricity price remains

the same at 0.18 $/kWhe.

Table 27: Electricity Price Sensitivity

Financial (Unescalated) Financial (Escalated)

 Variation Electricity Price
($/kWh)

Annual
Expenses

Annual
Revenue

Projected
IRR

25-Year
NPV

  (k$) (k$)
25 Years

(%) 3.5% (k$)

-25% $0.06 19,351 44,001 9.6% 391,790

Base $0.08 23,579 44,001 8.4% 309,240

+25% $0.10 27,806 44,001 7.1% 226,691

+50% $0.12 32,034 44,001 5.7% 144,141

+100% $0.16 40,489 44,001 2.5% -20,958

As the proposed Low Carbon DES is largely electrified, there is a certain risk to the business case

should the price of electricity change. In particular, the DES concept benefits from the Class A electricity

rate by using the peak shaving generators to create a lower effective electricity price for the rest of the

year. Should this rate be discontinued or the price of electricity be otherwise changed, the operating

expenses of the DES would increase. This risk can be mitigated by using a diversity of fuel sources, as

well as heat pumps that have a higher efficiency than electric boilers. It should be noted that, particularly

in later phases, the buildings will rely on electricity for heating and cooling even in the standalone

scenario, so there would still be relative savings for the DES with the greater system efficiencies.

City of Mississauga
District Energy Study

 Page 63 of 80
March 22, 2023

Toronto Edmonton Vancouver Ottawa Minneapolis Stockholm Västerås

Sensitivity to Market Penetration / Revenue
This sensitivity analysis shows the effect on the business case if more or less buildings are connected

to the system than originally estimated. Phase 1A is not affected as it is assumed that the City and

Sheridan buildings will connect. Note that the estimated market penetration in the current financial

analysis is 50% of existing and new buildings and 100% of proposed developments.

Table 28: Market Penetration Sensitivity

 Financial (Unescalated) Financial (Escalated)

Variation  GFA of All
Building

Types (m²)

Annual
Expenses

(k$)

Annual
Revenue

(k$)

Projected
IRR

25 Years
(%)

25-Year
NPV

3.5% (k$)

-20% 2,974,931 24,145 35,201 4.2% 54,544

-10% 3,346,798 24,145 39,601 6.4% 177,420

Base 3,718,664 24,145 44,001 8.3% 300,296

+10% 4,090,530 24,145 48,401 10.0% 423,172

+20% 4,462,397 24,145 52,802 11.5% 546,048

Note 1: This sensitivity analysis simply multiplies the expected revenue by the % of potential customers. It does not take into

account capital cost savings from reduced DPS installations nor savings in later equipment installation phases.

Note 2: Baseline assumption is that there is a 50% market penetration for existing and new buildings. This sensitivity is for

overall change in GFA, preserving the ratio of existing & new to proposed & future.

A certain market penetration, or number of customer connections, is required to make a DES viable. If

this threshold is not met, the DES will not have enough revenue to cover operating expenses and